MEMORANDUM

DATE: February 15, 2019

150; Zoning Review Office

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings

RE" Case No. 2019-0112-A - Appeal Period Expired

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on
February 14, 2019. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is
ready for return to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the ‘pick
up box.’

c: Vége File

Office of Administrative Hearings

/dlw



IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE OFFICE
(222 North Point Boulevard)

15™ Election District # OF ADMINISTRATIVE
7™ Council District
200 220 North Point EAT, LLC ¥ HEARINGS FOR
Legal Owner
U-Haul Co. of Maryland, Inc. " BALTIMORE COUNTY
Lessee
Petitioners * CASE NO. 2019-0112-A
" * * * * * *
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (“OAH”) for Baltimore
County as a Petition for Variance filed by Cathleen Ward, Esquire on behalf of 200 220 North
Point EAT, LLC, legal owner, and U-Haul Co. of Maryland, Inc., lessee of the subject property
(“Petitioners™). The Petitioners are requesting variance relief from Section 450.4 Attachment 1:3
of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“BCZR”), to permit a 1,650 sq. ft. wall-mounted
enterprise sign in lieu of the maximum permitted 150 sq. ft. A two-sheet site plan was marked as
Petitioners’ Exhibit 1.

William T. Pickens appeared in support of the petition. Cathleen Ward, Esquire appeared
and represented the Petitioners. There were no protestants or interested citizens in attendance.
The Petition was advertised and posted as required by the BCZR. There were no adverse ZAC
comments received from any of the County reviewing agencies.

The site is approximately 10.68 acres and is zoned BR-IM. The property is improved with
two (2) large commercial buildings, one of which was operated for many years as a K-Mart. That
store closed last year and U-Haul now operates in that building a self-storage and truck/trailer

rental facility. This case concerns only one wall-mounted sign on the building.

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING
Date. \ -\$ A
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A variance request involves a two-step process, summarized as follows:

(1) It must be shown the property is unique in a manner which makes it unlike
surrounding properties, and that uniqueness or peculiarity must necessitate
variance relief; and

(2) If variance relief is denied, Petitioner will experience a practical difficulty
or hardship.

Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995).
The property has irregular dimensions and is therefore unique. If the Regulations were strictly
interpreted, Petitioners would experience a practical difficulty because they would be unable to
have the proposed sign on the fagade facing North Point Boulevard. Finally, I find that the
variance can be granted in harmony with the spirit and intent of the BCZR, and in such manner as
to grant relief without injury to the public health, safety and general welfare. This is demonstrated
by the absence of County and/or community opposition. While at first blush the relief requested
appears unprecedented (i.e., a sign more than ten times the permitted size), on closer examination
it is clear the actual text of the sign is approximately 300 sq. ft. The sign has geometric design
features on both sides of the sign face, and in keeping with its long-standing practice the Zoning
Review Office measures the entire sign face in such a scenario.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 15" day of January, 2019, by the Administrative
Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Section 450.4
Attachment 1:3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“BCZR”), to permit a 1,650 sq. ft.

wall-mounted enterprise sign in lieu of the maximum permitted 150 sq. ft., be and is hereby

GRANTED.

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING
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The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following:

e Petitioners may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon receipt of this
Order. However, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is
at their own risk until 30 days from the date hereof, during which time an appeal
can be filed by any party. If for whatever reason this Order is reversed, Petitioners
would be required to return the subject property to its original condition.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

() <R

J OH . BEVERUNGEN
Admlnlstratlve Law Judge for
Baltimore County

JEB:dlw

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING
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PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S)
T0 be flod with the Department of Parmits, Approvaks aeed Insgections
To the of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for tha .ooperty located at:
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Practical hardship is the limited visibility of this retail/service building to public roads due to distance and terrain.

Request is for the total sign area of one (1) of two (2) permitted enterprise signs is requested to be approximately

1650 sf. (8 ft. height x 206 ft. +/- width).
Kigaty & 5o pankad o od bl wetond o §omiir Ui bey he Sainy

ke
L i we Myee mnu—-nmc;m”:mnw“unnuumwnmm

B0 ek v buw of Bl o w b Conry MERRA paRLErd 1 TN BETE) WA B e
Lo Omeaniad AiTwonalon | wn dn 08 pobwme y fodare sl W mnmvmw T 11 e B gl P 10 OF By paaerly

sendiin B baad of Fa/ Ponn P ades)

Contract Parcins il susie Loga Owners (Potitioners)
U-HAUL CO. OF MARYLAND, INC 220 NORTH POINT EA} LLC
Nove fysm o froe ' T L “REw W Txew v
W ro~
8641 PULASKI HWY BALTIMORE MD 2727 N CENTRAL AVE PHOENIX  AZ
[y P e WSS . taw
7 410 682 5805 NS@UHAUL. B e reeate)
e M%—gg’ R L i =
Atterney for Patitiones Hepressntative 1o be comaeted
CATHLEEN WARD : WILLIAM T S (Owner’s Representative
CATHLEENWARD oo\ o (o WILLIAMILRICKEN —
308 Crain Hwy NW Glen Burnie 8641 PULASKIHWY  BALTIMORE MD
e vy Kasewm | bR —— B
kuf cﬁ’r

21061 +410.590.7700
whe Tobgtuen ¥

"szﬁl‘ ,.,410 6825805 __BILIPICKENSUHAULCOM
m&bﬂé%m@mubﬂg. (5 oomttendermms u—éﬁ:

Date \\§ A —
By \E:JKD




>\& \—\&4

\o X~
Debra Wiley_
From: David Billingsley <dwb0209@yahoo.com>
Sent: Wednesday, January 09, 2019 11:10 AM
To: Administrative Hearings
Cc: Bill Pickens; Cathy Ward
Subject: 222 North Point Boulevard Case No. 2019-0112-a
Attachments: Scanl678.pdf

POSTING RECERTIFICATIONS ATTACHED

THANKS
RECEIVED
Dave Billingsley o
Central Drafting and Design JAN 0 9 2018
410-679-8719 OFFICE UFFILE OF
410-458-1401 CELL ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RECERTIFIED (/9]19
Date: DECEMBER 24, 2018

RE:  Project Name: 222 NORTH POINTBOULEVARD #1

Case Number /PAI Number: 2019-0112-A
Petitioner]Develgper: U-HAUL CO. OF MARYLAND LLC

Date of Hearing/Closing: JANUARY 14, 2019

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
were posted conspicuously on the property located at 222 NORTH POINT BLVD

RECERTIFIED 1/3/f 19

The sign(s) were posted on DECEMBER 24, 2018
o (T q o ﬂ U .A'M (Month, Day, Year)

i Ba%girr.nor'e; County .‘ ZOQWL 5@45%14'}

Marylancs %
A / .

(Signature of Sign Poster) / )

DAVID W. BILLINGSLEY
(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

601 CHARWOOD COURT
(Street Address of Sign Poster)

EDGEWOOD, MD. 21040
(City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster)

(410) 679-8719
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)

RECEIVED

JAN 09 2018

Urrilk Or
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RECERTIFIED 1/9/19

S Pisject s 222 NORTH POINTBOULEVARD #2

Case Number /PAI Number: 2019-0112-A
Petitioner/Developer: U-HAUL CO. OF MARYLAND LLC

Date of Hearing/Closing: JANUARY 14, 2019

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
were posted conspicuously on the property located at 222 NORTH POINT BLVD

RECERTIFIED [/3(19
The sign(s) were posted on DECEMBER 24, 2018
. (Month, Day, Year)

: ('HJG 01:52 AM
4 INorth Point Boulevard
Baltimore County ﬂﬂ‘“@( /’LM“"}‘L’%\
:«‘N%M-' {J d

(Slgnature of Sign Postef)

DAVID W. BILLINGSLEY
(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

601 CHARWOQOOD COURT
(Street Address of Sign Poster)

EDGEWOOD, MD. 21040
(City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster)

(410) 679-8719
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)

RECEIVED

JAN 0 92018

i /11

ADMINISTRA Ty ' % o]




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

Date: DPECEMBER 24, 2018

RE. Project Name: 222 NORTH POINTBOULEVARD #1
Case Number /PAl Number: 2019-0112-A
Petitioner/Developer: _ U-HAUL CO. OF MARYLAND LLC
Date of Hearing/Closing: JANUARY 14, 2019

This is to certify under the penalties.of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by faw
were posted conspicuously on the property located at 222 NORTH POINT BLVD

The sign(s) were posted on DECEMBER 24, 2018
S T ) G (Month, Day, Year)

[O Lt a@x P WZE\
(Signature.of Sign Poster) ,

DAVID W. BILLINGSLEY
' - (Printed Name of Sign Poster)

601 CHARWOOD COURT
(Street Address of Sign Poster)

R e EDGEWOOD, MD. 21040

(City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster)

(410) 679-8719 -
{Telephone Number of Sian Poster)

STl




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

Date; DECEMBER24, 2018

RE: Project Name: . 222 NORTH POI NTBOULEVARD #2
Gase Number /PAl Number: ___ 2019-0112-A
Petitioner/Developer: ______U-HAUL CO, .OF MARYLAND LLC
 Date of Hearing/Closing: _____ JANUARY 14, 2019

This is to certify under thepenalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) fequired By law
were posted conspicuously on the.property located-at 222.NORTH POINT BLVD

i

Dec 24, 2018 9:00:04 AM
244 North Peint Boulevard

" {Month, Day, Year)

(Siéhaturejéf’lSi‘:g‘h Postaf) o~
DAVID W. BILLINGSLEY
(Printed Namie of Sign.Poster).

601 CHARWOOD COURT
" (Street'Address.of Sign Poster)

EDGEWOOD, MD. 21040 _
{City, State,Zip Code-of Sign Poster)

. (410)679-8719
- (Telephone Nurmber of Sign Poster)

11711




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

Date: DECEMBER'24, 2018

RE: Project Name: 222 NORTH POINTBOULEVARD #1

Case Number /PAI T'Number:‘ 201 9- 01 12“/'\

Date of Hearing/Closing: ______ JANUARY 14,: 2019

This is fo ‘certify under the penaltiés.of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
were posted conspicuously on the property located at. 222 NORTH POINT BLVD

The sign(s) were posted on DECEMBER 24, 2018
E—— (Month, Day, Year)

(Slgnature of Slgn Poster) s g&

DAVID W. BILLINGSLEY
- (Printed Name of Sign Poster)

601 CHARWOOQOD COQURT
‘ (Street-Address of Signi Poster):

EDGEWOOD, MD. 21040
(City, State, Zip Code. of Sign Poster)

(410) 679-8719
(Telephone I\Iumber of Sign Poster)

1111




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

. Date: ‘DECEMBER 24, 2018

Re: PrjectName;___ 222 NORTH POINTBOULEVARD #2

"Case Number lPAl Number 2019-0112-A
Petitioner/Developer: __ U-HAUL CO. OF MARYLAND LLC

Date of Hearing/Closing:_____ JANUARY 14, 2019

This is'ta certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary-sign(s) reqiiifed by laiv.
‘were.posted conspicuously on the properfy located at _222 NORTH POINT'BLVD:

~ The sugn(s) were posted on e DECEMBER 24, 2018
y "~ {Month, Day, Year) '

Dec 24, 2018 9: 00 04 ANS
244 North Point Boulevard)

' Balt!more County

d@wt

(S]gnature of Slgn Postef) 9

DAVIDW. BILLINGSLEY
{Printed'Name of. Sign Poster)

601 GHARWOOD COU RT
g ‘(Street-Address. of Sign Poster)

EDGEWOOD MD. 21040
~ {City, State,Zip-Code:of:Sign. Poster)

(410) 679-8719
'(Telephone Number of Sign. Poster)

yavak|




The Daily Record

Page 1 of 1

11 East Saratoga Street
Baltimore, MD 21202-2199

{443) 524-8100

http:/Awww.thedailyrecord.com

PUBLISHER'S AFFIDAVIT

We hereby certify that the annexed advertisement was
published in The Daily Record, a daily newspaper published
in the State of Maryland 1 times on the following dates:

12/24/2018

Darlens Mlller, Publ c Notice COOrdmator
(Representative Signature)

Order #: 11660658
Case #: 2019-0112-A
Description:

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING CASE NUMBER: 2018-0112-A

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the
Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold & publie hearingin
Towson, Maryland on the property identified hereinas follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2010-0112-A.

222 North Peint Boulevard

South comer of Baltimore Street and 6 1sL Street

16th Election District - 7th Councilmanie District

Legal Owners; 220 North Point EAT LLC

Contract Purchaser/Lassee: U-Haul Co, of Maryland, Inc.

Varianca to permit & 1650 sq, ft. wall slgn in lleu of the maximum 160 sq, ft.

Hearing Monday, Janumry 14, 2018 at 10:00 am. in Room 205, Jefferson
Building, 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Amold Jablen

Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspe ctlonsfor Baltimore County
NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICEAT 410-887-3868.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE ANIVORHEARING,
CONTACT THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3301,
d24




Decembear QLMKI, JR. DIRECTOR
County Executive NEW NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING Aﬁ;f::;’l’fg“ ;’r{;gjz;?;‘j;
The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property

identified herein as follows: :

CASE NUMBER: 2019-0112-A
222 North Point Boulevard ]
_South corner of Baltimore Street and 51st Street
15t Election District — 7t Counciimanic District
Legal Owners: 220 North Point EAT LLC
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: U-Haul Co. of Maryland, Inc.

Variance to permit a 1650 sqg. ft. wali sign in lieu of the maximum 150 sq. ft.

Hearing: Monday, January 14, 2019 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Arnold Jablon
Director

AJkl

C: Cathleen Ward, 308 Crain Highway, NW, Glen Burnie 21061
William Pickens, U-Haul, 8641 Pulaski Highway, Baltimore 21237
290 North Point EAT LLC, 2727 N. Central Avenue, Phoenix AZ 85004

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
_ <APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, DECEMBER 25, 2018.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL |
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. _
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. -

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 4_10—887-3048
www.baltimorecountyrmd.gov



TO: THE DAILY RECORD
Monday, December 24, 2018 - Issue

Please forward billing to:
Vicki Powell ' 410-682-5805
U-Haul Company of Maryland
8641 Pulaski Highway
Baltimore, MD 21237

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baitimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2019-0112-A

222 North Point Boulevard

South corner of Baltimore Street and 51t Street

15th Election District — 7" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: 220 North Point EAT LLC

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: U-Haul Co. of Maryland, inc.

Variance to permit a 1650 sq. ft. wall sign in lieu of the maximum 150 sq. ft.

Hearing: Monday, January 14, 2018 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Arnold Jablon
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



DONALD [. MOHLER III ARNOLD ]ABLON
County Executive Deputy Administrative Officer
' Director, Department of Permits,

Approvals & Inspections

October 29, 2018 :
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2019-0112-A ' J
222 North Point Boulevard

South corner of Baltimore Street and 515 Street

15t Election District — 7t Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: 220 North Point EAT LLC

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: U-Haul Co. of Maryland, Inc.

Vartance to permlt a 1650 sq. ft. wall sign in lieu of the maximum 150 sq. ft.

Hearlng Monday, December 10, 2018 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Arnold Jagflon 4 ;

Director
AJ:kl

C: Cathleen Ward, 308 Crain Highway, NW, Glen Burnie 21061
William Pickens, U-Haul, 8641 Pulaski Highway, Baltimore 21237
220 North Point EAT LLC, 2727 N. Central Avenue, Phoenix AZ 85004

.NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 20, 2018.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



TO: THE DAILY RECORD
Tuesday, November 20, 2018 - Issue

Please forward billing to:
Vicki Powell 410-682-5805
~ U-Haul Company of Maryland
8641 Pulaski Highway
Baltimore, MD 21237

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations. of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2019-0112-A

222 North Point Boulevard

South corner of Baltimore Street and 51%t Street

15" Election District — 7t Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: 220 North Point EAT LLC

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: U-Haul Co. of Maryland, Inc.

Variance to permit a 1650 sq. ft. wall sign in lieu of the maximum 150 sq. ft.

Hearing: Monday, December 10, 2018 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Arnold Jablon
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE: FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. :
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

REVISED 11/2¢ (1%
Date: NOVEMBER 19, 2018

RE: Project Name: 222 NORTH POINT BOULEVARD #1

Case Number /PAI Number: 2019-0112-A
Petitioner/Developer: 220 NORTH POINT EAT LLC

Date of Hearing/Closing: DECEMBER 10, 2018

This is to certify under the penaities of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
were posted conspicuously on the property located at 222— NORTH POINT BOULEVARD

BENISED (/26 (B
The sign(s) were posted on NOVEMBER 19, 2018
- T st (Month, Day, Year)

04%{ 6AAAM.7Q/G?
y&uu,é (J 6 ;L

{Signature of Sign Poster)

AT e bt e i3 v

DAVID W. BILLINGSLEY
{Printed Name of Signh Poster)

601 CHARWOOD COURT

{Street Address of Sign Poster)

EDGEWOOD, MD. 21040
(City, State, Zip Code-of Sign Poster)

(410) 679-8719
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)

11411




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

REVISED 11/2C[1%
Date: NOVEMBER 19, 2018

RE: ProjectName: 222 NORTH POINT BOULEVARD #2

Case Number /PAI Number: 2019-0112-A
Petitioner/Developer: 220 NORTH POINT EAT LLC

Date of Hearing/Closing: DECEMBER 10, 2018

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
were posted conspicuously on the property located at 222 NORTH POINT BOULEVARD

REVISEQ [1{26/(8
The sign(s) were posted on NOVEMBER 19, 2018
- 7 : {Month, Day, Year)

(Signature of Sign Poster) ¥

DAVID W. BILLINGSLEY
(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

601 CGHARWOOD COURT
(Street Address of Sign Poster)

EDGEWOQOD, MD. 21040
(City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster)

(410) 679-8719
_ (Telephone Number of Sign Poster)

11/11




RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE OFFICE
222 North Point Road:; S corner of
Baltimore Street & 51% Street * OF ADMINSTRATIVE
15" Election & 7™ Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): 220 North Point EAT LLC  * HEARINGS FOR
Contract Purchaser(s): U-Haul Co. of MD, Inc.
Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY

* 2019-112-A

* * * * s % #* # # * * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People’s
Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case.

:L?‘z;q Ma)’ Zu‘r MmLymam

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
RECEIVED AW E WS
0CT 24 2018 CAROLE S. DEMILIO
b Deputy People’s Counsel
—— Jefferson Building, Room 204

105 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 24" day of October, 2018, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to William Pickens, 8641 Pulaski Highway, Baltimore,
Maryland 21237 and Cathleen Ward, 308 Crain Highway NW, Glen Burnie, Maryland 21061,

Attorney for Petitioner(s).

{‘?;’;,, M a> Zm ML MCin

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County



4 [
\F

DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADVERTISIN IREMENTS AND PROC ES FOR ZONING HEAR

Tha_Baltimore County Zoning Reaudafigns (BCZR) raquirs that notice he given 1o the
general publicineighboring property owners relative (o property which is the subject of
an upcaming 2oning hearing, For those petiions which require a pubfic hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting e sign on the property (responsibility of the egal
awner/petitoner) and placemsnt of a notics in a8 newspagey of general droulation in the
County, both at least teenty (20) days before the hearing,

Zording Review will ensure that the legal requirornenis for advertising are satsfled,
However, the logal ownarfpatiionar is responsible for the costs assodiated with these
requirements. Tho newspaper will bill the person ksted below for the advertising. This
advartising la due upon recelpt and should be remitted diractly 1o the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT SE |SSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

RS m Ll e

For Nowspaper Advertising:

Case Number: ____ XY 9~ D /i2-A

Praperty Md,esgf:z:b"ﬁNORTH POINT BLVD., DUNDALK, MD 21224

Property Description; BEING THE SITE OF THE FORMER K-MART RETAIL STORE, LOCATED
IN THE NORTH POINT MALL SHOPPING CENTER

Lepal Owners (Petittoners); NORTH POINT EAT LLC
Confract PurchaserfLesses: U-HAUL MOVING AND STORAGE OF EASTPOINT

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name; VICKI POWELL

Company/Fim (if applisablo): U-HAUL COMPANY OF MARYLAND
Address: 8641 PULASKI HWY

BALTIMORE, MD 21237

Telephone Number; __410.682.5805

Revised 792016
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JOHN A. OLSZEWSKI, JR.
County Executive DIRECTOR

Department of Permits,
Approvals & Inspections

January 11 2019

Cathleen Ward
308 Crain Highway NW
Glen Burnie, MD 21061

RE: Case Number: 2019-0112-A, Address: 222 North Point Boulevard
To Whom It May Concern:

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on October 9, 2018. This letter is not an
approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissicner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

% ;?' @ J l.‘ lj") a
Ly, Vol 1513

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: kll

Enclosures

c: People’s Counsel
U-Haul, LLC, Mr. William Pickens, 8641 Pulaski Highway, Baltimore 21237
220 North Point EAT, LLC, 2727 N. Central Avenue, Phoenix AZ 85004

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



TO:

FROM:

DATE:

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

* Inter-Office Correspondence

Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

October 25,2018

\

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item #2019-0112-A

[»<

Address 222 North Point Blvd.
(220 North Point Eat, LLC Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of October 29, 2018.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

4

Reviewer: Steve Ford

Ci\Users\K Lewis\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\JUYMZY 10\ZAC 19-0112-A 222 North Point Blvd_.doc



Larry Hogan
Govarnar

Boyd K. Rutherford

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT Lt. Govemnor
OF TRANSPORTATION Pete K. Rahn
Secretary
STATE HIGHWAY Gregory Slater

ADMINISTRATION v Administrator

Date: /a/‘.z z//g

. Ms. Kristen Lewis

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals & Inspections
County Office Building, Room 109
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Lewis:

We have reviewed the site plan to accompany petition for variance on the subject of the Case
number referenced below, which was received on _fe/zz /s £A field inspection and internal
review reveals that an entrance onto Az&/5/ consistent with current State Highway
Administration guidelines is not required. Therefore, SHA has no objection to approval for

5 AAL L2 Case Number 281G - (Oif 7. -4 .

728 Mor¥h Pewtf E,.4-10C.
ZZZM@W» /D D gﬂJﬂ/M

Should you have any questions regarding this matter feel free to contact Richard Zeller at 410-

220.2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) X 2332 or by email at

(rzeller@sha.state.md.us).

Smcerely, 7

Wendy Wolcott, P.L:AL
Metropolitan District Engineer

"Maryland Department of Transportation

State Highway Administration
District 4 - Baltimore and Harford Counties

WW/RAZ

320 West Warren Road, Hunt Valley, MD 21030 | 410.229.2300 | 1.866.998.0367 | Marylarid Relay TTY 800.735.2258 | roads.maryland.gov



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: November 8, 2018
Department of Permits, Approvals

FROM: Vishnu Desai, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For October 29, 2018 N
ltem No. 2019-0052-A, 0111-A,/01 12~A§)1‘I4-A, 0115-A, 0116-A, 0117-A,
0118-A, 0119-A, 0120-A and 0121-SPH

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items and we
have no comments.

VKD: cen
cc: file
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Arnold Jablon DATE: 11/30/2018
Deputy Administrative Officer and
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale
Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 19-112

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 222 North Point Boulevard

Petitioner: 220 North Point Eat, LL.C

Zoning: BR, IM

Requested Action: Variance

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for variance to permit a 1650 sq. ft. wall sign in
lieu of the maximum 150 sq. ft.

A site visit was conducted on November 1, 2018. There is an existing enterprise sign on the north side of
the front fagade.

The Department has no objection to granting the petitioned zoning relief.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Josephine Selvakumar at 410-

887-3480.

Prepared by:

.

Division Chjef:

g

W(mley O(l Jenifer G. Nugent |

AVA/JGN/LTM/

¢: Josephine Selvakumar
William T. Pickins
Cathleen Ward
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

s:\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 2019\19-112.doex



TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: October 25, 2018
SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item #2019-0112-A
Address 222 North Point Blvd.
(220 North Point Eat, LL.C Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of October 29, 2018.

><

The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewer: Steve Ford

C:\Users\snuffer\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\WPHS9SSK\ZAC 19-0112-A 222 North Point Blvd .doc



To: %LAAE)‘ From: T..Ut\c&. MM t{) M@
Fax Alo ~ 207 - 3044 i (1 [ g
Pagus: l( G ol g QM(\ Phone: 602-263-6983

““-W?M’cﬁ gﬂq - fakons Fax 7“662-27‘7";5017
Vovigeal v !

Urgent X For Review O Please Comment [ Please Reply O Please Recycle

Confidentiality Notice: Unless otherwise indicated or obvious from the nature of the transmittal, the
information contained in this facsimile message is altomey privileged and confidential information
intended for the use of the individual or entity named above. If the reader of this message is not the
intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible to deliver it to the intended recipient, you are
hereby nolified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited.
If you have received this communication in error, please immediately notify the sender by telephone and

retum the original message to U-HAUL INTERNATIONAL, INC. at the above address via the U. S. Postal
Service at our expense. Thank you.

Wode ! Ruviseed Vsr%iom A.uéﬁﬂ)s o. Couvechion
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LIMITED POWER OF ATTORNEY

- 77" This Limited Power 6f Attorniey diithiorizes Mr, Bill Pickeis to act as agent and
attorney-in-fact for and on behalf of 200-220 North Point EAT, LLC (the “Company”), in al}
matters pertaining to applying for, seeking, and obtaining a variance, use permit, sign permit,
and the like, in regard to signage at the Company’s property located at 222 N. Point Blvd.,
Dundalk, Maryland, 21222, known as U-Haul Moving & Storage of Eastpoint, U-Haul
location number 820073,

This Limited Power of Attorney applies to the Baltimore County Office of
Administrative Hearings Case File 2019-0112-A

DATED: October 16, 2018.

200-220 North Point EAT, LLC

STATE OF ARIZONA §

COUNTY OF MARICOPA §

On this 16" day of October, 2018, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally '
appeared Jennifer M. Settles, duly appointed Secretary 200-220 North Point EAT, LLC, &
Nevada limited liability company, proved to me through personal knowledge and satisfactory
evidence of identification, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding, and
"acknowledged to me that she signed it vojuntarily, for its stated purpose as Secretary as aforesaid.

Npfary Public, State of Arizona




PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY

NAME

CASE NAME 2017 - | Z _-74

CASE NUMBER 2573 Oodt7r. Rlud.

DATE _//4//1%

PETITIONER'S SIGN-IN SHEET

ADDRESS

CITY, STATE, ZIP
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%
CASE NO’H—O t l& i ﬂ

CHECKELIST

Support/Oppose/
Conditions/
Comment Comments/
Received Department No Comment
-9 DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW N
(if not received, date e-mail sent )
}()@“ ) DEPS N \ e .
(if not received, date e-mail sent ) |
FIRE DEPARTMENT
PLANNING b N
(if not received, date e-mail sent )
: " =
\B-2) STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION Lo \gedten
TRAFFIC ENGINEERING
COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION
ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS
ZONING VIOLATION (Case No. )
PRIOR ZONING (Case No. )
NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date: \)- 24\,
SIGN POSTING (1%) Date: \-24 ¢ by ' \2;, Rin e Qpb
' B v
SIGN POSTING (2"%) Date: LA ~\A by " ”
PEOPLE’S COUNSEL APPEARANCE Yes EZ[/ No D

PEOPLE’S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER ~ Yes L1 No [

Comments, if any:




SDAT: Real Property Searck. . Page 1 of 1
Real Property Data Search
Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY
View Map View GroundRent Redemption View GroundRent Reqistration

“Tax Exempt: T T - Sﬁ;cis_d Tax Rgcé—p-turr ottt T T T T T
Exempt Class: NONE

Account ldentifler; District - 15 Account Number - 1507291050

Owner Information
Owner Name: 200 220 NORTH POINT BAT LLC Use: COMMERCIAL
Principal Resldence: NO
Mailing Address: 200 220 NORTH POINT BLVD Deed Reference: 139299/ 00321
BALTIMORE MD 21224~
Location & Strugture Information
Premises Address: NORTH POINT BLVD Legal Description: 10.682 AC NES
BALTIMORE 21224 NORTH POINT BLVD
243 E BALTIMORE ST

- ﬁair. Grld; Parcel: Sub District: Subdivislon: Section: Block: Lot: Assessmont Year: Plat No:
0086 0018 0300 0000 2018 Plat Ref:
Speclal Tax Areas: Town: NONE

Ad Valorem:

B e } _TaxClass: = .
Primary Structure Bulit Abova Grade Living Area Finished Basement Area Property Land Area County Use
1974 f8186 10,6800 AC 14
Storles Basement Type Exterior Full/Half Bath Garage Last Major Renovation

DISCOUNT STORE
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
| 01/01/z018 07/01/2018 07/01/2019
Land: 2,100,000 2,786,000
Improvements 100,000 124,200
Total: 2,200,000 2,910,200 2,436,733 2,873,467
Preferential Land: 0 0
Transfer Information
Seller: NORTH PGINT MALL ASSOCIATES LLC Date: 08/17/2017 Price: $4,500,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH MULTIPLE Deed1: /39299/ 00321 Deed2:
Seller: NORTHPOINT HOLDING CO INC Date: 0B/01/2016 Price: $3,360,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH MULTIPLE Deed1: /37816/ 00227 Deed2:
Seller: SHOPCO NORTHPOQIN T ASSOCIATES Date: 07/06/1978 Price: $694,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /05906/ 00871 Deed2:
Exemption Information

Partlal Exempt Assessments: Class 07/01/2018 07/01/2019

County: 000 0,00

State: [He) 0.00

Munlclpal: 000 0.00]0.00 0.00(0.00
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Rocapture:

Exempt Class; NONE
Homestead Application Infermation
Homestead Application Status: No Application
- Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Information ______ ~— ~~°7— *7°7 7 7 &
Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Status: Mo Application Date:
https://sdat.dat. maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx 12/17/2018
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SDAT: Real Property Search

Real Property Data Search { w4)

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

Page 1 of 2

View Man

View GroundRent Redemption

View GroundRent Registration

Tax Exempt:
Exempt Class:

Account Identifier:

Special Tax Recapture:
NONE

District - 15 Account Number - 1507281050

Owner Information

Owner Name;
LLC
Mailing Address:
BLVD

200 220 NORTH POINT EAT

200 220 NORTH POINT

Use:

BALTIMORE MD 21224~

Princiﬁ’al Residence:
Deed Reference:

COMMERCIAL
NO

139209/ 00321

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address:

NORTH POINT BLVD

BALTIMORE 21224-

Legal Description:

10.682 AC NES
NORTH POINT BLVD
243 E BALTIMORE ST

Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision;  Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat
District: Year: No:
0096 0016 0300 0000 2018 Plat
Ref:

Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE

Ad Valorem:

Tax Class:
Primary Structure Above Grade Living Finished Basement Property Land County
Built Area Area Area Use
1974 96186 10.6800 AC 14
Stories  Basement  Type Exterior  Full/Half Bath  Garage  Last Major Renovation

DISCOUNT STORE
Valug Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments

As of As of As of

01/01/2018 07/01/2018 G7/01/2019
Land: 2,100,000 2,786,000
Improvements 400,000 124,200
Total: 2,200,000 2,810,200 2,436,733 2,673,467
Preferential Land: 0] 0

Transfer Information

Seller: NORTH POINT MALL ASSOCIATES
LLC

Date: 08/17/2017

Price: $4,500,000

Type: ARMS LENGTH MULTIPLE Deed1: /39299/ 00321 Deed?2:
Seller: NORTHPOINT HOLDING CO INC Date: 08/01/2016 Price: $3,350,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH MULTIPLE Deed1: /37816/ 00227 Deed2:

Seller: SHOPCO NORTHPOIN T
ASSOCIATES

Date: 07/06/1978

Price: $694,000

Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /05906/ 00871 Deed2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Class 07/01/2018 07/01/2019
Assessments:
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00[0.00 0.00]0.00
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:

019 OY2-A

http://sdat.dat. maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/viewdetails.aspx?County=04&SearchTyp... 10/9/2018



U-HAUL

UHAUL COMPANY OF BALTIMORE
6547 PULASO HIGH Y ® BALTIMORE. MARYLAMND 21237 = PHONE |4 10) BE2-SA04

October 9, 2018

PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION HEARING AND VARIANCE
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

220 North Point Blvd. 200 220 North Point Eat LLC (Legal Owner) and
15" Election District U-Haul of Baltimore (Tenant)
7t Councilmanic District Petitioners

REQUEST FOR VARIANCE (FREESTANDING SIGN AREA)
Per Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“BCZR") Section 4.450 Attachment 1.

Petition for Variance seeks to allow for the increase in size for one (1) enterprise sign along the face of the
mansard roof front face above a portion of the building front fagade.

A site plan and an exhibit plan accompany this application.

Vicinity Map

Afen srigp oo Lsvovors,
2 o/6 -0/t T -A



SUBJECT SITE

The subject site is located at 220 North Point Blvd. and is the site of the K-Mart that closed retail operations
more than a year ago. U-Haul of Baltimore has leased the building and has been rehabilitating it to
accommodate a company facility that will provide a range of services, including but not limited to vehicle
rental, hitch installations, self-service onsite storage lockers, shipping containers and support retail sales of
materials and supplies. All necessary building and trades permits have been issued by the county, and
relevant inspections are taking place when appropriate.

The site is within a shopping center (“North Point Mall”) that includes several small retail stores located in a
pad parcel within the subject property. That parcel is under the same ownership but is not involved in this
petition except as an adjoining property. The subject site is completely bordered by county or state rights of
way, including the alley to the southeast (p/o Gough St.). To the rear and southeast side of the building is a
residential neighborhood (Northbrook). Due to the local terrain and orientation of the building, the proposed
sign is not visible to any of the residences.

The remainder of the area immediately surrounding the subject site consists primarily of auto and truck
dealership and maintenance uses and retail stores to the west and southwest. There is a local open space
park between the subject site and several industrial uses to the north. The nearest residences to the subject
site that can see the proposed sign are over 750 feet away to the southwest (Eastwood), across the main
parking lot, North Point Blvd., and a truck facility.

The accompanying Exhibit (Sheet 2 of 2) provides a graphic depiction of the proposed sign with the
surrounding area.

SIGNAGE DETAILS

Two (2) enterprise signs are permitted by the BCZR on the front fagade of the building. One (1) sign has been
issued a building permit (#783606) and is not the subject of this petition and will be located on the north side
of the front facade. The second sign is to be located on the front face of the mansard roof feature that is over
the main self-storage entrance, generally located to the right of center of the front faced (see Graphic #1).

Graphic 1. Front Elevation Diagram

Building Front Width: 390 ft. (approx.)

The second sign was brought to the county staff for review and comment in June and August 2018. The
petitioner understood the actual sign area would be determined by a rectangular box, drawn around the text
“Your Storage Space” and the graphic waves at either side of the text (approximately 350 sq.ft.). Duringthe
second discussion, the Zoning Administrator determined that the twelve (12) false locker doors to be installed
on the mansard roof front surface are to be included in the calculation, as well as the gaps between them. As
a result, the estimated area of the sign becomes 1,628 sq.ft. (see Graphic 2).
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Graphic 2. Enterprise Sign 2
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Prop. Sign Width: 206 ft.

Prop. Sign Area: 1,648 sq.ft.

This enterprise sign will consist of the 12 metal doors, affixed to the mansard roof fagade wit the text and
curve elements painted onto a blank white surface. These are immobile and are not internally illuminated.
Illumination will be provided by fixed, singe color, non-flashing security lighting fixtures that are included in
the site security measures. Spillover from those lights around the mansard roof fagade is to be minimal,
subject to security considerations.

TESTS AND RESPONSES FOR SIGN VARIANCE PETITIONS

As described in the Zoning Checklist Part Il ... Non-Residential Zoning Public Hearing Applications with regards
to Sign Variances (page 8), there are three tests that a petitioner must address to the satisfaction of the
Administrative Law Judge. These are presented and addressed below:

A. “..the property whereon structures are to be placed (or uses conducted) is unique, unusual, and
different from the surrounding properties such that the uniqueness causes the zoning provision to
impact more on the subject property than on the surrounding properties.”

1. The subject building is a large (approx. 95,600 sq.ft.) structure for retail/motor vehicle use located
over 400 linear feet from the road entrance onto North Point Blvd. Other similar uses in the
immediate neighborhood are within 50 linear feet of major roads.

2. Most of those other retail/motor vehicle uses are clearly visible from both directions of North Point
Blvd., part of the state road network. Only a few retail uses in this area have obstructed views from
the westbound lanes of the boulevard. In the case of the subject site, the front of the building is
obscured from view of the traffic on the westbound side due to terrain and the grade of the
boulevard.

3. The subject building is also at an elevation approximately 20 ft. higher (USGS Baltimore East
topographic map) than the entrance to the parking lot. This places it out of the immediately line of
site for travelers on the local roads.

4. The granting of this request will not change any characteristic of this building, use, or any
relationship between the commercial shopping center that has been in place for decades as it
relates to the nearby residential properties.

B. Not applicable to sign variance petitions.
Not applicable to sign variance petitions.
D. “The relief requested must be in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of ... sign regulations.”

1. The spirit and intent of the sign regulations are described within the Zoning Regulations as:

o



Addendum 1: Zoning Checklist Data

A. Zoning Map and Outline of Property

s NN o a1 vt 6 v O s s oy

i ]
LT ULHAUL MOVING & STORAGE i

| OF EASTPOINT ;
220 NORTH FOINT VD, |

4
|

<P QABZS N
S RRVEEN N N Q“‘@\
CRUASEVR QNN AN

From Baltimore County “My Zoning” (09/2018)

B. SITE DATA
Owner: North Point Eat LLC

Address: 220 North Point Blvd.
Dundalk, MD 21224

Election District: E.D. 15

Councilmanic District: C.D.7

Zoning District: BR-IM, Business Roadside
Tax ID: #1507291050

Tax Map: 0096

Parcel: 0300

Use(s): Neighborhood car rental agency

Warehouse establishment

(with ancillary retail)




C. ZONING CASE HISTORY

R-1951-2046
R-1956-3869
1976-0149-A
R-1941-0149

NOTE: Information regarding these cases was not available from the Zoning Review Counter at the
time this application was prepared. Please note the latest case year is 1976.

D. RELIEF REQUESTED

Relief from Zoning Regulations Section 4.450 Signs, specifically the limit of 150 sq.ft. for an enterprise
sign in a BR District as stated in Attachment 1.

E. SIGN AREA REQUESTED

Total sign area for one (1) of two (2) permitted enterprise signs is requested to be approximately 1650
sf. (8 ft. height x 206 ft. +/- width).

NOTE: No additional enterprise signs are requested. The other enterprise sign on this facade has been
approved (45 sf.) per Permit #73606 issued 09/05/2018.

F. PROPOSED SIGN
1. Front Elevations
a. Building Front Elevation
i. Full

Building Front Width: 390 ft. (approx.}

ii. Subject Sign on Mansard Roof Face

b o ._..i|4..z z |<— 2'{ 2.: I —br-

T 2 2
i )

P

Prop. Sign Height B ft.

Prop. Sign Width: 206 ft.

Prop. Sign Ares: 1,648 sq.ft.



Addendum 2. Property Legal Description
From MDLANDREC website; Deed Book 35293 Page: 325.

PARCEL 1 o

ALL THAT LOT OF GROUND SITUATE AND LYING IN BALTIMORE COUNTY,
MARYLAND, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME AT A CROSS cuT FOUND IN CONCRETE ALONG THE
WEST SIDE OF FIFTY FIRST (51ST) STREET AS LAID OUT AND EXISTING 60 FEET
WIDE AND AS SHOWN ON SUBDIVISION PLAN, PLAT ONE, NORTHBROOK,
RECORDED AMONG THE LAND RECORDS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND IN
PLAT BOOK 17, FOLIO 56; SAID POINT BEING THE CENTERLINE OF A 15 FOOT WIDE
ALLEY AS SHOWN ON A PLAT OF DEFENSE HEIGHTS RECORDED AMONG THE
AFORESAID LAND RECORDS IN PLAT BOOK 12, FOLIO 117; SAID POINT ALSO
BEING THE POINT OF BEGINNING DESCRIBED IN A DEED DATED JUNE 28, 1978
RECORDED AMONG THE AFORESAID LAND RECORDS IN LIBER E.H.K., JR. 5906 AT
FOLIO 871, WHICH WAS GRANTED AND CONVEYED BY BLUM’S INC. UNTO
NORTHPOINT ASSOCIATES; THENCE LEAVING SAID WEST SIDE OF 51ST STREET,
AND BINDING ALONG THE FIRST THROUGH THE EIGHT (LAST) LINES DESCRIBED
IN SAID DEED, THE EIGHT (8) FOLLOWING COURSES VIZ:

1. SOUTH 65 DEGREES 29 MINUTES 10 SECONDS WEST, 476.01 FEET TO THE
EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY OF NORTH POINT BOULEVARD, AS LAID OUT AND
EXISTING 150 FEET WIDE AS SHOWN ON THE MARYLAND STATE
HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION, STATE ROAD COMMISSION PLAT NO. 5013,
THENCE ALONG SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY. '

2. NORTH 70 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 50 SECONDS WEST 694.98 FEETTO A

POINT THEREON, THENCE LEAVING SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY,
NORTH 65 DEGREES 27 MINUTES 10 SECONDS, EAST 128.61 FEET, THENCE
4. NORTH 24 DEGREES 32 MINUTES 50 SECONDS WEST, 158.35 FEET TO THE
SOUTH SIDE OF BALTIMORE STREET AS LAID OUT AND EXITING 70 FEET
WIDE AND AS SHOWN ON THE BALTIMORE COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY
PLAT NO. RW 66-077-7, AND RUNNING THENCE ALONG SAID SOUTH SIDE
OF BALTIMORE STREET.

NORTH 65 DEGREES 27 MINUTES 10 SECONDS EAST, 138.63 FEET, THENCE

6. NORTH 24 DEGREES 32 MINUTES 50 SECONDS WEST, 5.00 FEET TO THE
SOUTH SIDE OF SAID BALTIMORE STREET, AS LAID OUT AND EXISTING
60 FEET WIDE AND AS SHOWN ON THE BALTIMORE COUNTY RIGHT-OF-
WAY PLAT NO. RW 66-077-9, THENCE CONTINUING ALONG SAID SOUTH
SIDE OF BALTIMORE STREET.

7. NORTH 65 DEGREES 27 MINUTES 10 SECONDS EAST, 705.87 FEET TO AN
IRON PIPE FOUND ON THE AFORESAID WEST SIDE OF 51ST STREET, AND
RUNNING THENCE BINDING ALONG SAID WEST SIDE OF 51ST STREET,

8. SOUTH 24 DEGREES 32 MINUTES 50 SECONDS EAST, 649.30 FEET TO THE
POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING 11.231 ACRES OF LAND MORE OR
LESS.

b

wn

TOGETHER WITH EASEMENT FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS CONTAINED IN
DECLARATION OF EASEMENT DATED SEPTEMBER 10, 1947 AND RECORDED IN



LIBER 5499 AT FOLIO 375 ET SEQ. BY THE IRVAL CORPORATION, (MD) AND SHOPCO
NORTHPOINT ASSOCIATES, (MD).

PARCEL 2

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME AT THE WESTERN MOST CORNER OF A ONE STORY
BRICK BUILDING DISTANCE NORTH 88 DEGREES-00’-00” EAST 77.97 FEET FROM A
CROSS CUT FOUND ON THE SOUTHEAST SIDE OF BALTIMORE STREET, AS NOW
LAID OUT 70 FEET WIDE, SAID CROSS CUT BEING ALSO LOCATED AT THE
BEGINNING OF THE THIRD LINE OF THE 0.74 ACRE PARCEL OF LAND CONVEYED
BY BLUM’S INC., TO SAMBO’S OF MARYLAND INC., BY DEED DATED JULY 13. 1977,
AND RECORDED AMONG THE LAND RECORDS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY IN LIBER
5782, PAGE 656, AND RUNNING THENCE BINDING ON THE NORTHWEST,
NORTHEAST AND SOUTHWEST SIDE, RESPECTIVELY, OF A ONE STORY BRICK
BUILDING, THERE SITUATE, THE FOUR FOLLOWING COURSES AND DISTANCES,
NAMELY NORTH 65°27°30” EAST 250.02 FEET; SOUTH 24936’ 40” EAST 99.96 FEET;
SOUTH 65925° 35” WEST 250.14 FEET AND NORTH 24932 40” WEST 100.08 FEET TO
THE PLACE OF BEGINNING.

COMMONLY KNOWN AS 222 NORTH POINT BOULEVARD TAX ID NO. 15-1800002549

Note: Parcel 2 is not included in this petition.



U-HAUL

UHAUL COMPANY OF BALTIMORE
8541 PULASO HIGAAY @ BALTIMORE. MARYLAMD 21257 » PHOMNE 14101 BE2-5A0

October 9, 2018

PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION HEARING AND VARIANCE
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

220 North Point Blvd. 200 220 North Point Eat LLC (Legal Owner) and
15" Election District U-Haul of Baltimore (Tenant)
7th Councilmanic District Petitioners

REQUEST FOR VARIANCE (FREESTANDING SIGN AREA)
Per Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“BCZR”) Section 4.450 Attachment 1.

Petition for Variance seeks to allow for the increase in size for one (1) enterprise sign along the face of the
mansard roof front face above a portion of the building front fagade.

A site plan and an exhibit plan accompany this application.

Vicinity Map
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SUBJECT SITE

The subject site is located at 220 North Point Blvd. and is the site of the K-Mart that closed retail operations
more than a year ago. U-Haul of Baltimore has leased the building and has been rehabilitating it to
accommodate a company facility that will provide a range of services, including but not limited to vehicle
rental, hitch installations, self-service onsite storage lockers, shipping containers and support retail sales of
materials and supplies. All necessary building and trades permits have been issued by the county, and
relevant inspections are taking place when appropriate.

The site is within a shopping center (“North Point Mall”) that includes several small retail stores located in a
pad parcel within the subject property. That parcel is under the same ownership but is not involved in this
petition except as an adjoining property. The subject site is completely bordered by county or state rights of
way, including the alley to the southeast (p/o Gough St.). To the rear and southeast side of the building is a
residential neighborhood (Northbrook). Due to the local terrain and orientation of the building, the proposed
sign is not visible to any of the residences.

The remainder of the area immediately surrounding the subject site consists primarily of auto and truck
dealership and maintenance uses and retail stores to the west and southwest. There is a local open space
park between the subject site and several industrial uses to the north. The nearest residences to the subject
site that can see the proposed sign are over 750 feet away to the southwest (Eastwood), across the main
parking lot, North Point Blvd., and a truck facility.

The accompanying Exhibit (Sheet 2 of 2) provides a graphic depiction of the proposed sign with the
surrounding area.

SIGNAGE DETAILS

Two (2) enterprise signs are permitted by the BCZR on the front fagade of the building. One (1) sign has been
issued a building permit (#783606) and is not the subject of this petition and will be located on the north side
of the front facade. The second sign is to be located on the front face of the mansard roof feature that is over
the main self-storage entrance, generally located to the right of center of the front faced (see Graphic #1).

Graphic 1. Front Elevation Diagram

Bullding Front Width: 390 ft. (approx.)

The second sign was brought to the county staff for review and comment in June and August 2018. The
petitioner understood the actual sign area would be determined by a rectangular box, drawn around the text
“Your Storage Space” and the graphic waves at either side of the text (approximately 350 sq.ft.). During the
second discussion, the Zoning Administrator determined that the twelve (12) false locker doors to be installed
on the mansard roof front surface are to be included in the calculation, as well as the gaps between them. As

a result, the estimated area of the sign becomes 1,628 sq.ft. (see Graphic 2).



Al

Graphic2. Enterprise Sign 2

Frop. Sgn Widtn: 206 ft

Prop. Sign Area: 1,648 sg.ft.

This enterprise sign will consist of the 12 metal doors, affixed to the mansard roof facade wit the text and
curve elements painted onto a blank white surface. These are immobile and are not internally illuminated.
lllumination will be provided by fixed, singe color, non-flashing security lighting fixtures that are included in
the site security measures. Spillover from those lights around the mansard roof facade is to be minimal,
subject to security considerations.

TESTS AND RESPONSES FOR SIGN VARIANCE PETITIONS

As described in the Zoning Checklist Part Il ... Non-Residential Zoning Public Hearing Applications with regards
to Sign Variances (page 8), there are three tests that a petitioner must address to the satisfaction of the
Administrative Law Judge. These are presented and addressed below:

A. “..the property wherean structures are to be placed (or uses conducted) is unique, unusual, and
different from the surrounding properties such that the uniqueness causes the zoning provision to
impact more on the subject property than on the surrounding properties.”

1. The subject building is a large (approx. 95,600 sq.ft.) structure for retail/motor vehicle use located
over 400 linear feet from the road entrance onto North Point Blvd. Other similar uses in the
immediate neighborhood are within 50 linear feet of major roads.

2. Most of those other retail/motor vehicle uses are clearly visible from both directions of North Point
Blvd., part of the state road network. Only a few retail uses in this area have obstructed views from
the westbound lanes of the boulevard. In the case of the subject site, the front of the building is
obscured from view of the traffic on the westbound side due to terrain and the grade of the
boulevard.

3. The subject building is also at an elevation approximately 20 ft. higher (USGS Baltimore East
topographic map) than the entrance to the parking lot. This places it out of the immediately line of
site for travelers on the local roads.

4. The granting of this request will not change any characteristic of this building, use, or any
relationship between the commercial shopping center that has been in place for decades as it
relates to the nearby residential properties.

B. Not applicable to sign variance petitions.
Not applicable to sign variance petitions.
D. “The relief requested must be in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of ... sign regulations.”

1. The spirit and intent of the sign regulations are described within the Zoning Regulations as:

O



Addendum 1: Zoning Checklist Data

A. Zoning Map and Outline of Property
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B. SITE DATA
Owner: North Point Eat LLC
Address: 220 North Point Blvd.
Dundalk, MD 21224
Election District: E.D. 15

Councilmanic District: cD.7

Zoning District: BR-IM, Business Roadside
Tax ID: #1507291050

Tax Map: 0096

Parcel: 0300

Use(s): Neighborhood car rental agency

Warehouse establishment
{with ancillary retail)




C. ZONING CASE HISTORY

R-1951-2046

R-1956-3869
1976-0149-A
R-1941-0149

NOTE: Information regarding these cases was not available from the Zoning Review Counter at the
time this application was prepared. Please note the latest case year is 1976.

D. RELIEF REQUESTED

Relief from Zoning Regulations Section 4.450 Signs, specifically the limit of 150 sq.ft. for an enterprise
sign in a BR District as stated in Attachment 1.

E. SIGN AREA REQUESTED

Total sign area for one (1) of two (2) permitted enterprise signs is requested to be approximately 1650
sf. (8 ft. height x 206 ft. +/- width).

NOTE: No additional enterprise signs are requested. The other enterprise sign on this facade has been
approved (45 sf.) per Permit #73606 issued 09/05/2018.

F. PROPOSED SIGN
1. Front Elevations
a. Building Front Elevation
i. Full

Building Front Width: 350 ft. {approx.}

ii. Subject Sign on Mansard Roof Face

Prop. Sign Height 8 fr.

——— e

Prop. Sign Area: 1,648 5g.ft.



Addendum 2. Property Legal Description
From MDLANDREC website; Deed Book 39299 Page: 325.
PARCEL 1

ALL THAT LOT OF GROUND SITUATE AND LYING IN BALTIMORE COUNTY,
MARYLAND, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME AT A CROSS CUT FOUND IN CONCRETE ALONG THE
WEST SIDE OF FIFTY FIRST (51ST) STREET AS LAID OUT AND EXISTING 60 FEET
WIDE AND AS SHOWN ON SUBDIVISION PLAN, PLAT ONE, NORTHBROOK,
RECORDED AMONG THE LAND RECORDS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND IN
PLAT BOOK 17, FOLIO 56; SAID POINT BEING THE CENTERLINE OF A 15 FOOT WIDE
ALLEY AS SHOWN ON A PLAT OF DEFENSE HEIGHTS RECORDED AMONG THE
AFORESAID LAND RECORDS IN PLAT BOOK 12, FOLIO 117; SAID POINT ALSO
BEING THE POINT OF BEGINNING DESCRIBED IN A DEED DATED JUNE 28, 1978
RECORDED AMONG THE AFORESAID LAND RECORDS IN LIBER E.H.K., JR. 5906 AT
FOLIO 871, WHICH WAS GRANTED AND CONVEYED BY BLUM’S INC. UNTO
NORTHPOINT ASSOCIATES; THENCE LEAVING SAID WEST SIDE OF 51ST STREET,
AND BINDING ALONG THE FIRST THROUGH THE EIGHT (LAST) LINES DESCRIBED
IN SAID DEED, THE EIGHT (8) FOLLOWING COURSES, VIZ:

1. SOUTH 65 DEGREES 29 MINUTES 10 SECONDS WEST, 476.01 FEET TO THE
EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY OF NORTH POINT BOULEVARD,-AS LAID OUT AND
EXISTING 150 FEET WIDE AS SHOWN ON THE MARYLAND STATE
HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION, STATE ROAD COMMISSION PLAT NO. 5013,
THENCE ALONG SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY.

2. NORTH 70 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 50 SECONDS WEST 694.98 FEET TO A
POINT THEREON, THENCE LEAVING SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY,

3. NORTH 65 DEGREES 27 MINUTES 10 SECONDS, EAST 128.61 FEET, THENCE

4. NORTH 24 DEGREES 32 MINUTES 50 SECONDS WEST, 158.35 FEET TO THE

SOUTH SIDE OF BALTIMORE STREET AS LAID OUT AND EXITING 70 FEET

WIDE AND AS SHOWN ON THE BALTIMORE COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY

PLAT NO. RW 66-077-7, AND RUNNING THENCE ALONG SAID SOUTH SIDE

OF BALTIMORE STREET.

NORTH 65 DEGREES 27 MINUTES 10 SECONDS EAST, 138.63 FEET, THENCE

6. NORTH 24 DEGREES 32 MINUTES 50 SECONDS WEST, 5.00 FEET TO THE
SOUTH SIDE OF SAID BALTIMORE STREET, AS LAID OUT AND EXISTING
60 FEET WIDE AND AS SHOWN ON THE BALTIMORE COUNTY RIGHT-OF-
WAY PLAT NO. RW 66-077-9, THENCE CONTINUING ALONG SAID SOUTH
SIDE OF BALTIMORE STREET.

7. NORTH 65 DEGREES 27 MINUTES 10 SECONDS EAST, 705.87 FEET TO AN
IRON PIPE FOUND ON THE AFORESAID WEST SIDE OF 51ST STREET, AND
RUNNING THENCE BINDING ALONG SAID WEST SIDE OF 51ST STREET,

8. SOUTH 24 DEGREES 32 MINUTES 50 SECONDS EAST, 649.30 FEET TO THE
POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING 11.231 ACRES OF LAND MORE OR
LESS.

b

TOGETHER WITH EASEMENT FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS CONTAINED IN
DECLARATION OF EASEMENT DATED SEPTEMBER 10, 1947 AND RECORDED IN



LIBER 5499 AT FOLIO 375 ET SEQ. BY THE IRVAL CORPORATION, (MD) AND SHOPCO
NORTHPOINT ASSOCIATES, (MD).

PARCEL 2

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME AT THE WESTERN MOST CORNER OF A ONE STORY
BRICK BUILDING DISTANCE NORTH 88 DEGREES-00’-00" EAST 77.97 FEET FROM A
CROSS CUT FOUND ON THE SOUTHEAST SIDE OF BALTIMORE STREET, AS NOW
LAID OUT 70 FEET WIDE, SAID CROSS CUT BEING ALSO LOCATED AT THE
BEGINNING OF THE THIRD LINE OF THE 0.74 ACRE PARCEL OF LAND CONVEYED
BY BLUM’S INC., TO SAMBO’S OF MARYLAND INC., BY DEED DATED JULY 13. 1977,
AND RECORDED AMONG THE LAND RECORDS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY IN LIBER
5782, PAGE 656, AND RUNNING THENCE BINDING ON THE NORTHWEST,
NORTHEAST AND SOUTHWEST SIDE, RESPECTIVELY, OF A ONE STORY BRICK.
BUILDING, THERE SITUATE, THE FOUR FOLLOWING COURSES AND DISTANCES,
NAMELY NORTH 65927°30” EAST 250.02 FEET; SOUTH 24936’ 40” EAST 99.96 FEET;
SOUTH 65925 35” WEST 250.14 FEET AND NORTH 24932’ 40” WEST 100.08 FEET TO
THE PLACE OF BEGINNING.

COMMONLY KNOWN AS 222 NORTH POINT BOULEVARD TAX ID NO. 15-1800002549

Note: Parcel 2 is not included in this petition.



U-HAUL

UHAUL COMPANY OF BALTIMORE
547 PULAGO HIGHNEY @ BALTIMORE. MARYLAMND 21237 = PHOMNE (410) BE2-S004

October 9, 2018

PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION HEARING AND VARIANCE
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

220 North Point Blvd. 200 220 North Point Eat LLC (Legal Owner) and
15t Election District U-Haul of Baltimore (Tenant)
7t Councilmanic District Petitioners

REQUEST FOR VARIANCE (FREESTANDING SIGN AREA)
Per Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“BCZR”) Section 4.450 Attachment 1.

Petition for Variance seeks to allow for the increase in size for one (1) enterprise sign along the face of the
mansard roof front face above a portion of the building front facade.

A site plan and an exhibit plan accompany this application.

Vicinity Map




SUBJECT SITE

The subject site is located at 220 North Point Blvd. and is the site of the K-Mart that closed retail operations
more than a year ago. U-Haul of Baltimore has leased the building and has been rehabilitating it to
accommodate a company facility that will provide a range of services, including but not limited to vehicle
rental, hitch installations, self-service onsite storage lockers, shipping containers and support retail sales of
materials and supplies. All necessary building and trades permits have been issued by the county, and
relevant inspections are taking place when appropriate.

The site is within a shopping center (“North Point Mall”) that includes several small retail stores located in a
pad parcel within the subject property. That parcel is under the same ownership but is not involved in this
petition except as an adjoining property. The subject site is completely bordered by county or state rights of
way, including the alley to the southeast (p/o Gough St.). To the rear and southeast side of the building is a
residential neighborhood (Northbrook). Due to the local terrain and orientation of the building, the proposed
sign is not visible to any of the residences.

The remainder of the area immediately surrounding the subject site consists primarily of auto and truck
dealership and maintenance uses and retail stores to the west and southwest. There is a local open space
park between the subject site and several industrial uses to the north. The nearest residences to the subject
site that can see the proposed sign are over 750 feet away to the southwest (Eastwood), across the main
parking lot, North Point Blvd., and a truck facility.

The accompanying Exhibit (Sheet 2 of 2) provides a graphic depiction of the proposed sign with the
surrounding area.

SIGNAGE DETAILS

Two (2) enterprise signs are permitted by the BCZR on the front fagade of the building. One (1) sign has been
issued a building permit (#783606) and is not the subject of this petition and will be located on the north side
of the front facade. The second sign is to be located on the front face of the mansard roof feature that is over
the main self-storage entrance, generally located to the right of center of the front faced (see Graphic #1).

Graphic 1. Front Elevation Diagram

Building Front Width: 390 ft. (approx.}

The second sign was brought to the county staff for review and comment in June and August 2018. The
petitioner understood the actual sign area would be determined by a rectangular box, drawn around the text
“Your Storage Space” and the graphic waves at either side of the text (approximately 350 sq.ft.). During the
second discussion, the Zoning Administrator determined that the twelve (12) false locker doors to be installed
on the mansard roof front surface are to be included in the calculation, as well as the gaps between them. As
a result, the estimated area of the sign becomes 1,628 sq.ft. (see Graphic 2).



Graphic 2. Enterprise Sign 2

Prop. Sign Height 8 ft.

Frop. Sign Width: 206 ft.

Prop. Sign Area: 1,648 sq.ft.

This enterprise sign will consist of the 12 metal doors, affixed to the mansard roof fagade wit the text and
curve elements painted onto a blank white surface. These are immobile and are not internally illuminated.
lllumination will be provided by fixed, singe color, non-flashing security lighting fixtures that are included in
the site security measures. Spillover from those lights around the mansard roof fagade is to be minimal,
subject to security considerations.

TESTS AND RESPONSES FOR SIGN VARIANCE PETITIONS

As described in the Zoning Checklist Part Il ... Non-Residential Zoning Public Hearing Applications with regards
to Sign Variances (page 8), there are three tests that a petitioner must address to the satisfaction of the
Administrative Law Judge. These are presented and addressed below:

A. “..the property whereon structures are to be placed (or uses conducted) is unique, unusual, and
different from the surrounding properties such that the uniqueness causes the zoning provision to
impact more on the subject property than on the surrounding properties.”

1. The subject building is a large (approx. 95,600 sq.ft.) structure for retail/motor vehicle use located
over 400 linear feet from the road entrance onto North Point Blvd. Other similar uses in the
immediate neighborhood are within 50 linear feet of major roads.

2. Most of those other retail/motor vehicle uses are clearly visible from both directions of North Point
Blvd., part of the state road network. Only a few retail uses in this area have obstructed views from
the westbound lanes of the boulevard. In the case of the subject site, the front of the building is
obscured from view of the traffic on the westbound side due to terrain and the grade of the
boulevard.

3. The subject building is also at an elevation approximately 20 ft. higher (USGS Baltimore East
topographic map) than the entrance to the parking lot. This places it out of the immediately line of
site for travelers on the local roads.

4. The granting of this request will not change any characteristic of this building, use, or any
relationship between the commercial shopping center that has been in place for decades as it
relates to the nearby residential properties.

B. Not applicable to sign variance petitions.
Not applicable to sign variance petitions.
D. “The relief requested must be in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of ... sign regulations.”

1. The spirit and intent of the sign regulations are described within the Zoning Regulations as:

O



Addendum 1: Zoning Checklist Data

A. Zoning Map and Outline of Property
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From Baltimore County “My Zoning” (09/2018)

B. SITE DATA
Owner: North Point Eat LLC
Address: 220 North Point Blvd.

Dundalk, MD 21224
Election District: E.D. 15

Councilmanic District: C.D.7

Zoning District: BR-IM, Business Roadside

Tax ID: #1507291050

Tax Map: 0096

Parcel: 0300

Use(s): Neighborhood car rental agency
Warehouse establishment

(with ancillary retail)




C. ZONING CASE HISTORY

R-1951-2046
R-1956-3869
1976-0149-A
R-1941-0149

NOTE: Information regarding these cases was not available from the Zoning Review Counter at the
time this application was prepared. Please note the latest case year is 1976.

D. RELIEF REQUESTED

Relief from Zoning Regulations Section 4.450 Signs, specifically the limit of 150 sq.ft. for an enterprise
sign in a BR District as stated in Attachment 1.

E. SIGN AREA REQUESTED

Total sign area for one (1) of two (2) permitted enterprise signs is requested to be approximately 1650
sf. (8 ft. height x 206 ft. +/- width).

NOTE: No additional enterprise signs are requested. The other enterprise sign on this fagade has been
approved (45 sf.) per Permit #73606 issued 09/05/2018.

F. PROPOSED SIGN
1. Front Elevations
a. Building Front Elevation
i. Full

Building Front Width: 390 ft. (approx.}

ii. Subject Sign on Mansard Roof Face

Prop. Sign Height 8 ft.

Prop. Sign Width: 206 fr.

Prop. Sign Area: 1,648 sq.ft.



Addendum 2. Property Legal Description
From MDLANDREC website; Deed Book 39299 Page: 325.
PARCEL 1

ALL THAT LOT OF GROUND SITUATE AND LYING IN BALTIMORE COUNTY,
MARYLAND, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME AT A CROSS CUT FOUND IN CONCRETE ALONG THE
WEST SIDE OF FIFTY FIRST (51ST).STREET AS LAID OUT AND EXISTING 60 FEET
WIDE AND AS SHOWN ON SUBDIVISION PLAN, PLAT ONE, NORTHBROOK,
RECORDED AMONG THE LAND RECORDS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND IN
PLAT BOOK 17, FOLIO 56; SAID POINT BEING THE CENTERLINE OF A 15 FOOT WIDE
ALLEY AS SHOWN ON A PLAT OF DEFENSE HEIGHTS RECORDED AMONG THE
AFORESAID LAND RECORDS IN PLAT BOOK 12, FOLIO 117; SAID POINT ALSO
BEING THE POINT OF BEGINNING DESCRIBED IN A DEED DATED JUNE 28, 1978
RECORDED AMONG THE AFORESAID LAND RECORDS IN LIBER E.H.K., JR. 5906 AT
FOLIO 871, WHICH WAS GRANTED AND CONVEYED BY BLUM’S INC. UNTO
NORTHPOINT ASSOCIATES; THENCE LEAVING SAID WEST SIDE OF 51ST STREET,
AND BINDING ALONG THE FIRST THROUGH THE EIGHT (LAST) LINES DESCRIBED
IN SAID DEED, THE EIGHT (8) FOLLOWING COURSES, VIZ:

1. SOUTH 65 DEGREES 29 MINUTES 10 SECONDS WEST, 476.01 FEET TO THE
EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY OF NORTH POINT BOULEVARD, AS LAID OUT AND
EXISTING 150 FEET WIDE AS SHOWN ON THE MARYLAND STATE
HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION, STATE ROAD COMMISSION PLAT NO. 5013,
THENCE ALONG SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY.

2. NORTH 70 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 50 SECONDS WEST 694.98 FEET TO A
POINT THEREON, THENCE LEAVING SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY,

3. NORTH 65 DEGREES 27 MINUTES 10 SECONDS, EAST 128.61 FEET, THENCE

4. NORTH 24 DEGREES 32 MINUTES 50 SECONDS WEST, 158.35 FEET TO THE

SOUTH SIDE OF BALTIMORE STREET AS LAID OUT AND EXITING 70 FEET

WIDE AND AS SHOWN ON THE BALTIMORE COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY

PLAT NO. RW 66-077-7, AND RUNNING THENCE ALONG SAID SOUTH SIDE

OF BALTIMORE STREET. :

NORTH 65 DEGREES 27 MINUTES 10 SECONDS EAST, 138.63 FEET, THENCE

6. NORTH 24 DEGREES 32 MINUTES 50 SECONDS WEST, 5.00 FEET TO THE
SOUTH SIDE OF SAID BALTIMORE STREET, AS LAID OUT AND EXISTING
60 FEET WIDE AND AS SHOWN ON THE BALTIMORE COUNTY RIGHT-OF-
WAY PLAT NO. RW 66-077-9, THENCE CONTINUING ALONG SAID SOUTH
SIDE OF BALTIMORE STREET.

7. NORTH 65 DEGREES 27 MINUTES 10 SECONDS EAST, 705.87 FEET TO AN
IRON PIPE FOUND ON THE AFORESAID WEST SIDE OF 51ST STREET, AND
RUNNING THENCE BINDING ALONG SAID WEST SIDE OF 51ST STREET,

8. SOUTH 24 DEGREES 32 MINUTES 50 SECONDS EAST, 649.30 FEET TO THE
POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING 11.231 ACRES OF LAND MORE OR

LESS.

e

TOGETHER WITH EASEMENT FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS CONTAINED IN
DECLARATION OF EASEMENT DATED SEPTEMBER 10, 1947 AND RECORDED IN



LIBER 5499 AT FOLIO 375 ET SEQ. BY THE IRVAL CORPORATION; (MD) AND SHOPCO
NORTHPOINT ASSOCIATES, (MD).

PARCEL 2

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME AT THE WESTERN MOST CORNER OF A ONE STORY
BRICK BUILDING DISTANCE NORTH 88 DEGREES-00’-00” EAST 77.97 FEET FROM A
CROSS CUT FOUND ON THE SOUTHEAST SIDE OF BALTIMORE STREET, AS NOW
LAID OUT 70 FEET WIDE, SAID CROSS CUT BEING ALSO LOCATED AT THE
BEGINNING OF THE THIRD LINE OF THE 0.74 ACRE PARCEL OF LAND CONVEYED
BY BLUM’S INC., TO SAMBO’S OF MARYLAND INC., BY DEED DATED JULY 13. 1977,
AND RECORDED AMONG THE LAND RECORDS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY IN LIBER
5782, PAGE 656, AND RUNNING THENCE BINDING ON THE NORTHWEST,
NORTHEAST AND SOUTHWEST SIDE, RESPECTIVELY, OF A ONE STORY BRICK
BUILDING, THERE SITUATE, THE FOUR FOLLOWING COURSES AND DISTANCES,
NAMELY NORTH 65227°30” EAST 250.02 FEET; SOUTH 24936’ 40” EAST 99.96 FEET;
SOUTH 65925 35” WEST 250.14 FEET AND NORTH 24932’ 40” WEST 100.08 FEET TO
THE PLACE OF BEGINNING.

COMMONLY KNOWN AS 222 NORTH POINT BOULEVARD TAX ID NO. 15-1800002549

Note: Parcel 2 is not included in this petition.
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SIGN VARIANCE PETITION S Y.\
U-HAUL MOVING AND STORAGE OF EASTPOIN*\I"’_‘.

220 North Point Blvd. ] ',. -
Dundalk, MD 21224 A MR
5 ION s 9&04/2018
ZONING PROPERTY DESCRIPTION FOR 22aNORTH PQQJW”;M‘MWW
BOULEVARD: e A e

(From Deed Book 39299 Page Number 325; Baltimore County Land Records)

LEGAL DESCRIPTION EXHIBIT “A”
PARCEL 1

ALL THAT LOT OF GROUND SITUATE AND LYING IN BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND,
MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME AT A CROSS CUT FOUND IN CONCRETE ALONG THE WEST SIDE
OF FIFTY FIRST (51ST) STREET AS LAID OUT AND EXISTING 60 FEET WIDE AND AS SHOWN
ON SUBDIVISION PLAN, PLAT ONE, NORTHBROOK, RECORDED AMONG THE LAND RECORDS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND IN PLAT BOOK 17, FOLIO 56; SAID POINT BEING THE
CENTERLINE OF A 15 FOOT WIDE ALLEY AS SHOWN ON A PLAT OF DEFENSE HEIGHTS
RECORDED AMONG THE AFORESAID LAND RECORDS IN PLAT BOOK 12, FOLIO 117; SAID
POINT ALSO BEING THE POINT OF BEGINNING DESCRIBED IN A DEED DATED JUNE 28, 1978
RECORDED AMONG THE AFORESAID LAND RECORDS IN LIBER E.H.K., JR. 5906 AT FOLIO 871,
WHICH WAS GRANTED AND CONVEYED BY BLUM’S INC. UNTO NORTHPOINT ASSOCIATES;
THENCE LEAVING SAID WEST SIDE OF 51ST STREET, AND BINDING ALONG THE FIRST
THROUGH THE EIGHT (LAST) LINES DESCRIBED IN SAID DEED, THE EIGHT (8) FOLLOWING
COURSES, VIZ:

1. SOUTH 65 DEGREES 29 MINUTES 10 SECONDS WEST, 476.01 FEET TO THE EAST RIGHT-
OF-WAY OF NORTH POINT BOULEVARD, AS LAID OUT AND EXISTING 150 FEET WIDE
AS SHOWN ON THE MARYLAND STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION, STATE ROAD
COMMISSION PLAT NO. 5013, THENCE ALONG SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY.

2. NORTH 70 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 50 SECONDS WEST 694.98 FEET TO A POINT
THEREON, THENCE LEAVING SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY,

3. NORTH 65 DEGREES 27 MINUTES 10 SECONDS, EAST 128.61 FEET, THENCE

4. NORTH 24 DEGREES 32 MINUTES 50 SECONDS WEST, 158.35 FEET TO THE SOUTH
SIDE OF BALTIMORE STREET AS LAID OUT AND EXITING 70 FEET WIDE AND AS
SHOWN ON THE BALTIMORE COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY PLAT NO. RW 66-077-7, AND
RUNNING THENCE ALONG SAID SOUTH SIDE OF BALTIMORE STREET.

5. NORTH 65 DEGREES 27 MINUTES 10 SECONDS EAST, 138.63 FEET, THENCE



6. NORTH 24 DEGREES 32 MINUTES 50 SECONDS WEST, 5.00 FEET TO THE SOUTH SIDE
OF SAID BALTIMORE STREET, AS LAID OUT AND EXISTING 60 FEET WIDE AND AS
SHOWN ON THE BALTIMORE COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY PLAT NO. RW 66-077-9, THENCE
CONTINUING ALONG SAID SOUTH SIDE OF BALTIMORE STREET

7. NORTH 65 DEGREES 27 MINUTES 10 SECONDS EAST, 705.87 FEET TO AN IRON
PIPE FOUND ON THE AFORESAID WEST SIDE OF 518T STREET, AND RUNNING
THENCE BINDING ALONG SAID WEST SIDE OF 51ST STREET

8. SOUTH 24 DEGREES 32 MINUTES 50 SECONDS EAST, 649.30 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING, CONTAINING 11.231 ACRES OF LAND MORE OR LESS.

TOGETHER WITH EASEMENT FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS CONTAINED IN DECLARATION OF
EASEMENT DATED SEPTEMBER. 10, 1974 AND RECORDED IN LIBER 5499 AT FOLIO 375 ET
SEQ. BY THE IRVAL CORPORATION, (MD) AND SHOPCO NORTHPOINT ASSOCIATES, (MD).

PARCEL 2

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME AT THE WESTERN MOST CORNER OF A ONE STORY
BRICK BUILDING DISTANCE NWNORTH 88 DEGREES-00°-00" EAST 77.97 FEET FROM A
CROSS CUT FOUND ON THE SOUTHEAST SIDE OF BALTIMORE STREET, AS NOW LAID OUT
70 FEET WIDE, SAID CROSS CUT BEING ALSO LOCATED AT THE BEGINNING OF THE THIRD
LINE OF THE 0.74 ACRE PARCEL OF LAND CONVEYED BY BLUM'’S INC., TO SAMBO’S OF
MARYLAND INC.,, BY DEED DATED JULY 13. 1977, AND RECORDED AMONG THE LAND
RECORDS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY IN LIBER 5782, PAGE 656, AND RUNNING THENCE
BINDING ON THE NORTHWEST, NORTHEAST AND SOUTHWEST SIDE, RESPECTIVELY, OF
A ONE STORY BRICK BUILDING, THERE SITUATE, THE FOUR FOLLOWING COURSES
AND DISTANCES, NAMELY NORTH 65927°30” EAST 250.02 FEET; SOUTH 24936’ 40” EAST
99.96 FEET; SOUTH 65925” 35” WEST 250.14 FEET AND NORTH 24932’ 40" WEST 100.08 FEET TO
THE PLACE OF BEGINNING.

COMMONLY KNOWN AS 222 NORTH POINT BOULEVARD TAX ID NO. 15-1800002549
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U-HAUL MOVING AND STORAGE OF EASTPOIN‘\I‘@
220 North Point Blvd. =
Dundalk, MD 21224 2

ZONING PROPERTY DESCRIPTION FOR 220 NORTH POINT: i

Professional Certification. | herety certify that these documents were prepared or

i engineer under the lows of

approved by me, and that | am a duly ficensed professiono
B( )l ]LE \/ A R l )‘ the State of Maryland, license No. 41134, Expirotion Date: 10/13/2019.
.

(From Deed Book 39299 Page Number 325; Baltimore County Land Records)

LEGAL DESCRIPTION EXHIBIT “A”

PARCEL 1

ALL THAT LOT OF GROUND SITUATE AND LYING IN BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND,

MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME AT A CROSS CUT FOUND IN CONCRETE ALONG THE WEST SIDE
OF FIFTY FIRST (51ST) STREET AS LAID OUT AND EXISTING 60 FEET WIDE AND AS SHOWN
ON SUBDIVISION PLAN, PLAT ONE, NORTHBROOK, RECORDED AMONG THE LAND RECORDS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND IN PLAT BOOK 17, FOLIO 56; SAID POINT BEING THE
CENTERLINE OF A 15 FOOT WIDE ALLEY AS SHOWN ON A PLAT OF DEFENSE HEIGHTS
RECORDED AMONG THE AFORESAID LAND RECORDS IN PLAT BOOK 12, FOLIO 117; SAID
POINT ALSO BEING THE POINT OF BEGINNING DESCRIBED IN A DEED DATED JUNE 28, 1978
RECORDED AMONG THE AFORESAID LAND RECORDS IN LIBER E.H.K., JR. 5906 AT FOLIO 871,
WHICH WAS GRANTED AND CONVEYED BY BLUM’S INC. UNTO NORTHPOINT ASSOCIATES;
THENCE LEAVING SAID WEST SIDE OF 51ST STREET, AND BINDING ALONG THE FIRST

THROUGH THE EIGHT (LAST) LINES DESCRIBED IN SAID DEED, THE EIGHT (8) FOLLOWING
COURSES, VIZ:

1. SOUTH 65 DEGREES 29 MINUTES 10 SECONDS WEST, 476.01 FEET TO THE EAST RIGHT-
OF-WAY OF NORTH POINT BOULEVARD, AS LAID OUT AND EXISTING 150 FEET WIDE
AS SHOWN ON THE MARYLAND STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION, STATE ROAD
COMMISSION PLAT NO. 5013, THENCE ALONG SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY.

2. NORTH 70 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 50 SECONDS WEST 694.98 FEET TO A POINT
THEREON, THENCE LEAVING SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY,

3. NORTH 65 DEGREES 27 MINUTES 10 SECONDS, EAST 128.61 FEET, THENCE

4. NORTH 24 DEGREES 32 MINUTES 50 SECONDS WEST, 158.35 FEET TO THE SOUTH
SIDE OF BALTIMORE STREET AS LAID OUT AND EXITING 70 FEET WIDE AND AS
SHOWN ON THE BALTIMORE COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY PLAT NO. RW 66-077-7, AND
RUNNING THENCE ALONG SAID SOUTH SIDE OF BALTIMORE STREET.

5. NORTH 65 DEGREES 27 MINUTES 10 SECONDS EAST, 138.63 FEET, THENCE



6. NORTH 24 DEGREES 32 MINUTES 50 SECONDS WEST, 5.00 FEET TO THE SOUTH SIDE
OF SAID BALTIMORE STREET, AS LAID OUT AND EXISTING 60 FEET WIDE AND AS
SHOWN ON THE BALTIMORE COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY PLAT NO. RW 66-077-9, THENCE
CONTINUING ALONG SAID SOUTH SIDE OF BALTIMORE STREET

7. NORTH 65 DEGREES 27 MINUTES 10 SECONDS EAST, 705.87 FEET TQ AN IRON
PIPE FOUND ON THE AFORESAID WEST SIDE OF 51ST STREET, AND RUNNING
THENCE BINDING ALONG SAID WEST SIDE OF 51ST STREET

8. SOUTH 24 DEGREES 32 MINUTES 50 SECONDS EAST, 645.30 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING, CONTAINING 11.231 ACRES OF LAND MORE OR LESS.

TOGETHER WITH EASEMENT FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS CONTAINED IN DECLARATION OF
EASEMENT DATED SEPTEMBER 10, 1974 AND RECORDED IN LIBER 5499 AT FOLIO 375 ET
SEQ. BY THE IRVAL CORPORATION, (MD) AND SHOPCO NORTHPOINT ASSQCIATES, (MD).

PARCEL2

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME AT THE WESTERN MOST CORNER OF A ONE STORY
BRICK BUILDING DISTANCE NORTH 88 DEGREES-00°-00" EAST 77.97 FEET FROM A
CROSS CUT FOUND ON THE SOUTHEAST SIDE OF BALTIMORE STREET, AS NOW LAID OUT
70 FEET WIDE, SAID CROSS CUT BEING ALSO LOCATED AT THE BEGINNING OF THE THIRD
LINE OF THE 0.74 ACRE PARCEL OF LAND CONVEYED BY BLUM'S INC., TO SAMBO’S OF
MARYLAND INC., BY DEED DATED JULY 13. 1977, AND RECORDED AMONG THE LAND
RECORDS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY IN LIBER 5782, PAGE 656, AND RUNNING THENCE
BINDING ON THE NORTHWEST, NORTHEAST AND SOUTHWEST SIDE, RESPECTIVELY, OF
A ONE STORY BRICK BUILDING, THERE SITUATE, THE FOUR FOLLOWING COURSES
AND DISTANCES, NAMELY NORTH 65°27°30” EAST 250.02 FEET; SOUTH 24936’ 40” EAST
99.96 FEET; SOUTH 65°25° 35” WEST 250.14 FEET AND NORTH 24932’ 40” WEST 100.08 FEET TO
THE PLACE OF BEGINNING.

COMMONLY KNOWN AS 222 NORTH POINT BOULEVARD TAX'ID NO. 15-1800002549
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U-HAUL MOVING AND STORAGE OF EASTPOINT’{. e
220 North Point Blvd. i
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ZONING PROPERTY DESCRIPTION FOR 22& NORTH POINT

aparoved by me, and thot i mnd {yﬂunudyvf.ld jonol englheet gt the faws, of
BO EVARD the State of Maryland, toanse tt #1134, Explrtion Date: 10/13/2019,
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(From Deed Book 39299 Page Number 325; Baltimore County Land Records)
LEGAL DESCRIPTION EXHIBIT “A”

PARCEL 1

ALL THAT LOT OF GROUND SITUATE AND LYING IN BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND,
MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME AT A CROSS CUT FOUND IN CONCRETE ALONG THE WEST SIDE
OF FIFTY FIRST (51ST) STREET AS L.LAID OUT AND EXISTING 60 FEET WIDE AND AS SHOWN
ON SUBDIVISION PLAN, PLAT ONE, NORTHBROOK, RECORDED AMONG THE LAND RECORDS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND IN PLAT BOOK 17, FOLIO 56; SAID POINT BEING THE
CENTERLINE OF A 15 FOOT WIDE ALLEY AS SHOWN ON A PLAT OF DEFENSE HEIGHTS
RECORDED AMONG THE AFORESAID LAND RECORDS IN PLAT BOOK 12, FOLIO 117, SAID
POINT ALSO BEING THE POINT OF BEGINNING DESCRIBED IN A DEED DATED JUNE 28, 1978
RECORDED AMONG THE AFORESAID LAND RECORDS IN LIBER E.H.K., JR. 5906 AT FOLIO 871,

WHICH WAS GRANTED AND CONVEYED BY BLUM’S INC. UNTO NORTHPOINT ASSOCIATES;

THENCE LEAVING SAID WEST SIDE OF 51ST STREET, AND BINDING ALONG THE FIRST

THROUGH THE EIGHT (LAST) LINES DESCRIBED IN SAID DEED, THE EIGHT (8) FOLLOWING
COURSES, VIZ;

1. SOUTH 65 DEGREES 29 MINUTES 10 SECONDS WEST, 476.01 FEET TO THE EAST RIGHT-
OF-WAY OF NORTH POINT BOULEVARD, AS LAID QUT AND EXISTING 150 FEET WIDE
AS SHOWN ON THE MARYLAND STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRAT ION, STATE ROAD
COMMISSION PLAT NO. 5013, THENCE ALONG SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY.

2. NORTH 70 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 50 SECONDS WEST 694.98 FEET TO A POINT
THEREON, THENCE LEAVING SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY,

3. NORTH 65 DEGREES 27 MINUTES 10 SECONDS, EAST 128.61 FEET, THENCE

4. NORTH 24 DEGREES 32 MINUTES 50 SECONDS WEST, 158.35 FEET TO THE SOUTH
SIDE OF BALTIMORE STREET AS LAID OUT AND EXITING 70 FEET WIDE AND AS
SHOWN ON THE BALTIMORE COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY PLAT NO. RW 66-077-7, AND
RUNNING THENCE ALONG SAID SOUTH SIDE OF BALTIMORE STREET.

3. NORTH 65 DEGREES 27 MINUTES 10 SECONDS EAST, 138.63 FEET, THENCE
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ZONING PROPERTY DESCRIPTION FOR 220 NORTH PQINT /"""

Professiangl Certification, Hhereby cerlify that thery dorumens were,

prepared or
oprowd by me, ond that § om ¢ duly ficensed professionol engloeer under the fowaaf
BOI]’I E“ T ARD. 1ha §tate of Marpiand, Usense (o, 42234, Explrotion Date: 18A13/2019,

(From Deed Book 39299 Page Number 325; Baltimore County Land Records)
LEGAL DESCRIPTION EXHIBIT “A”

PARCEL 1

ALL THAT LOT OF GROUND SITUATE AND LYING IN BAITIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND,
MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME AT A CROSS CUT FOUND IN CONCRETE ALONG THE WEST SIDE
OF FIFTY FIRST (51ST) STREET AS LAID OUT AND EXISTING 60 FEET WIDE AND AS SHOWN
ON SUBDIVISION PLAN, PLAT ONE, NORTHBROOK, RECORDED AMONG THE LAND RECORDS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND IN PLAT BOOK 17, FOLIO 56; SAID POINT BEING THE
CENTERLINE OF A 15 FOOT WIDE ALLEY AS SHOWN ON A PLAT OF DEFENSE HEIGHTS
RECORDED AMONG THE AFORESAID LAND RECORDS IN PLAT BOOK 12, FOLIO 117; SAID
POINT ALSO BEING THE POINT OF BEGINNING DESCRIBED IN A DEED DATED JUNE 28, 1978
RECORDED AMONG THE AFORESAID LAND RECORDS IN LIBER E.HK,, JR. 5906 AT FOLIO 871,
WHICH WAS GRANTED AND CONVEYED BY BLUM’S INC. UNTO NORTHPOINT ASSOCIATES;
THENCE LEAVING SAID WEST SIDE OF 51ST STREET, AND BINDING ALONG THE FIRST

THROUGH THE EIGHT (LAST) LINES DESCRIBED IN SAID DEED, THE EBIGHT (8) FOLLOWING
COURSES, VIZ:

1. SOUTH 65 DEGREES 29 MINUTES 10 SECONDS WEST, 476.01 FEET TO THE EAST RIGHT-
OF-WAY OF NORTH POINT BOULEVARD, AS LAID OUT AND EXISTING 150 FEET WIDE
AS SHOWN ON THE MARYLAND STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION, STATE ROAD
COMMISSION PLAT NO. 5013, THENCE ALONG SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY.

2. NORTH 70 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 50 SECONDS WEST 694.98 FEET TO A POINT
THEREON, THENCE LEAVING SAID RIGHT-OF -WAY,

3. NORTH 65 DEGREES 27 MINUTES 10 SECONDS, EAST 128.61 FEET, THENCE

4. NORTH 24 DEGREES 32 MINUTES 50 SECONDS WEST, 158.35 FEET TO THE SOUTH
SIDE OF BALTIMORE STREET AS LAID OUT AND EXITING 70 FEET WIDE AND AS
SHOWN ON THE BALTIMORE COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY PLAT NO. RW 66-077-7, AND
RUNNING THENCE ALONG SAID SOUTH SIDE OF BALTIMORE STREET.

5. NORTH 65 DEGREES 27 MINUTES 10 SECONDS EAST, 138.63 FEET, THENCE
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Presented in Support of Petition for Sign Variance
U-HAUL MOVING AND STORAGE OF EASTPOINT







William T Pickens | Curriculum Vitae

733 Avondale Rd., Dundalk, MD 21222 | 443.866.5161 | wtpickens@gmail.com

QUALIFICATIONS PROFILE

Project Manager and Planner with more than 30 years of successful project management and urban planning
experience. Managed feasibility and permit review process of projects from New Hampshire to Virginia.
Administrator for local land preservation easement acquisition program. Highly analytical and results-driven
professional, with experience in both the public and private sectors of the environmental and land use industry.

AREAS OF EXPERTISE
v" Urban and Regional Planning v" Regulatory Crafting and Compliance
v" Project Management and Operations v"  Administrative Procedures
EXPERT TESTIMONY

Provided expert testimony at public hearings before a variety of local boards (zoning, appeals, planning, and local
legislative bodies) in support of client applications. Examples include, but are not limited to:

Project Planner; STV, INC,, Baltimore, MD; 2000-2003
Norwood (Conn.) Planning Commission re: special exception for a hotel

Agricultural Land Preservation Program Administrator; MD Dept. of Agriculture and Howard Co. MD,
Ellicott City, MD 1997-1999

Maryland Agricultural Land Preservation Foundation Board (1997 — 1999); re: unique easement valuation
methodology and site menitoring program management.

Advisory capacity to the local Agricultural Review Boeard (part of the local Seil Conservation District).
Land Use Planner II; Charles Co. Planning and Zoning, La Plata, MD 1993-1997

Principle Planner for Board of Zoning Appeals, responsible for providing oral and written testimony
evaluating zoning appeals and variance applications from fence line setback adjustments to surface mining
sand and gravel operations.

Editor and author of an extensive re-write of the local Subdivision Regulations, requiring public hearing
testimony before Planning Commission and Board of Supervisors through public comment period to final
adoption,

Land Use Planner II; Prince William Co. Planning and Zoning, Woodbridge VA 1989-1992

Testimony in local civil case involving private suit against developer for performing work not approved by
relevant permits, involving a retaining wall failure.

Editor and primary manager of an extensive re-write of the local land development administrative and
technical review procedures, involving the consolidation of multiple manuals into one comprehensive and
internally consistent administrative process. This requiring public hearing testimony before several private
and public bodies during the public hearing process.

Principle author of several new zoning ordinance sections related to planned developments, transportation
standards for development, and to implement policies approved with the 1990 Comprehensive Plan Update.
Testimony before various boards and local legislature throughout the adoption of the revised zoning
ordinance.

Testimony in support of the 1990 Comprehensive Plan {the Transportation and Public Safety chapters in
particular) throughout the public hearing process trough adoption.
et Y



EDUCATION & CERTIFICATIONS

Master’s Degree, Urban and Regional Planning; Virginia Commonwealth University, Richmond, VA; 08/1987
Project Management Institute; Member since January 2016

Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design (LEED); Green Associate (Inactive)

WORK HISTORY

Construction Project Manager and Owner’s Representative; U-Haul Company; December 2016-Present

Owner; Pictland Services; 2006-Presemt

Project Manager; Parks and People Foundation; 2014-2016

Project Manager; KCW Engineering Technologies; 2006

Environmental Project Manager; D.S. Thaler & Assoc., Inc; 2003-2005

Project Manager / Contractor; STV, Inc. 2000-2003

Agricultural Land Preservation Program Administrator; MD Dept. of Agriculture & Howard Co., MD 1997-1999
Land Use Planner 1I; Dept. of Planning and Zoning; Charles Co., MD and Prince William Co., VA 1989-1992

Page 2
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VIEWSHED EXHIBIT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR SIGN VARIANCE

U-HAUL MOVING & STORAGE OF EASTPOINT
(formerly K-Mart)

/ . . - .. . wqoa:__gtogaga%éw .. .. . . ¥l 220 North Point Blvd.

PROPOSED SIGN MOUNTED TO
MANSARD ROOF FRONT FACE;
1650 SF. +/-

SUBJECT SITE
U-HAUL MOVING & STORAGE|
OF EASTPOINT
220 NORTH POINT BLVD

L

Note: Sign is to be vertical. This insertis proviged |
for perspective, only. ‘ )

Google Maps, 09/18/2018

PROPOSED SIGNAGE IS NOT DIRECTLY VISIBLE FROM
TBOUND NORTH POINT BLVD.

*Visibilty Limits of Proposed Sign - Area where proposed sign WES

is visible from any adjacent properties. Sign will be illuminated

by directed lighting from existing rooftop.
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U-HAUL MOVING & STORAGE OF EASTPOINT
(former K-Mart Building)
222 NORTH POINT BOULEVARD

REVISIONS:

& Send-feedback

200 & TR , ,‘

SCALE: N.T.S.

Address: 222 North Point Boulevard
Dundalk, MD 21224

Election District: E.D. 15

Councilman District: cD.7

Zoning District: BR-IM, Business Roadside

Tax |.D: #1507291050

Owner: 200 220 North Point EAT, LLC
Tax Map: 0096

Parcel: 0300

Uses: Neighborhood car rental agency

Warehouse establishment
(with ancillary retail)

Zoning Case History:
R-1951-2046
R-1956-3869
1976-0149-A
R-1941-0149
Relief Requested:
Relief fro<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>